
I CNK & Associates LLP
I Cf'a rtered Accou nta nts

lndependent Auditor's Report on Audited Half Yearly Standalone Financial Results and Year to
Date Results of the Krishna Defence and Allied lndustries Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

KRISHNA DEFENCE AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES LIMITED

(formerly known as Krishna Allied lndustries Limited)

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion.

We have audited the accompanying statement of Standalone Financial Results of Krishna Defence

and Allied lndustries Limited (the company) for half year and year ended 31't March, 2024 (the

"statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of
Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (SEBI) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 201 5, as amended ("Listing Regulations, 2Ol5").

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

statement:

il.

is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing

obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and

gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid

down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally

accepted in lndia of the net profit and other financial information for the half-year and year

ended 31'tMarch,2024.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section

143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are

further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results"

section of our report. We are independent of the Company, in accordance with the Code of Ethics

issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia together with the ethical requirements that

are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Results under the provisions of the Act and the

Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibili with these

requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

obtained is
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Management's Responsibilities for the standalone Financial Results

The statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone financial statements. The Company's
Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these
Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial
information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting
Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and
other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the
Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in

accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for
Preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation of,the Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fairview and are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Management and Board of Directors are
responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as
applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless
the Management and Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Management and Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial
reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial Results are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an

audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on
the basis of these Standalone Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial Results,

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks,

and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provrle1;,hagis for our opinion.



The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3Xi) of the Act, we are

also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of
standalone financial statements gn whether the company has adequate internal financial
controls with reference to standalone financial statements in place and the operating
effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures in the Standalone Financial Results made by the
Management and Board of Directors.

Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors' use of the going
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the
Company's ability to continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
Standalone Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.

However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going
concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the Standalone Financial Results,

including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Results represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,
related safeguards.



Other Matters

The statement of Standalone Financial Results includes the result for the half year ended March 31,
2024,being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year ended
March 31 ,2024 and published unaudited year to date figures up to the half year of the current financial
year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the listings regulations.

For CNK & Associates LLP

Chartered AccountantS ,'

Firm Registration No. 1 01 961 W/W-1 00036

fn'ld
Pareen Shah

Partner

Membership No. 12501 1

Place:Vadodara

Date: 25th May,2024

UDI N : 241 2501 1 BKEOWC839'l



KRISHNA DEFENCE AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(fonnerly known as Krishna Allied Indushies Limited)

cIN : l, 74900MH2 073PLC248027

Registered Office :344, Ato Zlndustrial Estate, Ganpatrao Kadam Marg Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013

Email : cs@krishnaallied.corn Website: ww.krishnaallied.com
Phone : +91 22 4220 3800-99 $0Olines) Fax : +91. 22 4220 3888

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31ST MARCH,2024

Figures for the previous period/year have been reananged/reclassified wherever necessary, to correspond with cunent period/year
presentation.

For Krishna Defenr

Dalet 25thMay,2024
Place: Vadodara

Ankur Ashwin Shah
Managing Director

DIN:01165537

Rs. In Lakhs

II.

1

Shareholders' funds
(a) Share capital
(b) Reserues md suplus

. 
(c) Money received against Share Warrmts

Non-cunent liabilities
(a) Long-termborrowings
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)
(c) Long-temprovisions
(d) Other Non-cutrent liabilities .

Short-term borrowings
Trade payables
(A) Total outstanding dues of Micro and small enterprises

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small
(B) enterprises
Other current liabilities
Short-tem provisiore

826.50

705.92

1,278.78

226.77

676.56

L,214.37

2t9.74

2,037,98

1.88.76

Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

(i) Property, Plant and Equipment

(ii) Capital work in progress
Non-cment investrnents
Long-term loans and advmces
Defened tax Assets (Net)
Other non-cunent assets

Trade receivables
Cash md Bank Balance
Short Term loans and advances
Other current assets

L,452.38

322
L.02

2s9.05
1.13

653.57

7,213.90

206.05
1.00

35.67

375.07



KRISHNA DEFENCE AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(fomerly knom as Krishn. Allied Industrie3 Limited)

clN : r-l,49ooMH2O13PLC248O21
Registered Office | 344, A to Z lndushial Eshte, Ganpahao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013

Emil : c@krishMaUied.com Website: www.krishmallied.com
Phone : +91 22 4220 3800-99 (1oolines) Fa\: +91 22 4220 3888

STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCE 2024

Rs. In L.khs

Prrti(uh6
HrlfYe.r ended
31st Ma(h 2024

H.lfyerr anded
30th September2023

HrlfYeerended
31st MrEh 2023

Yeer ended
31st Mrrch 2024

Yerrended
316t M.(h 2023

edl

IL

IIt

Iv.

VI

VII

VIII

tx

x

Revenue from operatioro
Other income

Expenses:
Cost of Mterials comumed
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade
Chmges in inventories of finished goods work-in-
progress and Stock-in-Trade
Employe berefitexpers
Fimnce cosb
De?rdiation and amortiztion experees
Other expe@s
Tot.l expenses

Prcfit beforc tu

Trx erpense:
Current ur
Tax of earlier years (Net)
Defened hx Liability/(A$eo

Prcfit forthe p€riod/ye.r (V-VD

Prid-up Equity shrft c.pitrl ofRs.10 e.(h

Re6€fle6 and surplus

Ermings p€r equity sh.rci
Basic

Diluted

7,719.88

85.74 39.58

4,470.8
47.37

70,642.80

725.32
6,365.33

95.28

| 7,205.63

3,519.53

147.41

196.03

675.30

n.98
176.27

3,552.50

7,m7.29
685.48

(20.23)

558.25

53.73

9.42

{,{51.85

1,059.31

2"492.94

\7s4.16
474.35

57.87

100.6E

70;168.72

4,630.82

832.89

175.80

1,233.%
135.n

' 2ts.ag

6,ffi,67

1,803.6t
2,643,95

(7,13o.94,

918.35

110.25

196.81

4,006.26 9,450.42 5,7E7.U

977.37 346.39 445.59 7.W.70 573.77

274.32

(19.O

87.98

0.68
(5.17

92.45
(3.93.

(8.58

352.X0

0.68
(24.24)

145.11

5.42
(6.95"

7,370.50

5.78

5.63

716.06 262.90

7,229.40

2.27

2.22

365.54

1,144.80

3.19

3.19

1.370.50

8,494.$

8.0s
7.E5

5Zt.5t

1,144.80

2,54.88

4.63

4.63

The above audited standalone tesulb for Half year ended 31st Marcll 2024 have been reviewed and rsorended by Audit Comifre md approved by the Board of Director
at their meeting held on25thMay,2024

The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been regrouped/ relassified wherever coroidered reessry to confirm to the figures repre*nted in the current pedod.

The activities of the Compmy relate to two *gmenb i.e. (1) Dairy & Kikhen equipment & (2) Defence Product (Refer Amerure 1)

The company has acquired 25% equity share capihl in Waveoptix Solutiore PrivaE Limibd ("WSPL") during the Period. On sch acquisition WSPL has become associate of th
company W.e.f.04th AugusL 2023

The company had ismed 12,00,000 Convertible Equity warants at the price of Rs.140 on 08th February, 2023 to komotet and Non-promoter gioup on preferential basis. Th
upront 25% of the tobl coroiderationwas received at the time of subsribing the warrmts.

Fuither, the Company had converted the E,46,000 Convertible Equity warrants into Equity Shares as on 05& September, 2023 by reeiving the balmce 75% of the tob
aosideration from the Non-Promoler 8roup. IurhEr, 3,54,000 Convertible Equity warrants of Promoter group remire outshnding as on date.

During the year , the company has issed and allotted on preferential basis, 14,11,026 No. of share warrants at price of Rs. 304/- each, convertible into or exchange for, ore full,
paid-up equity shares of the company havin8 fa.e value of Rs. 10/- at a premium of Rs. 294/- agairot every warrant held as on 01st February,2124

During the year , the .obpany has issed and alloftd on preferential basis, 8,60,000 No. of share warants at price of Rs. 304/- each, convertible into or exchange for, ore full
Paid-up equity shares of the company havingface value of Rs. 10/- at a premium of Rs.294/- a8airot every warant held, in ore or more hmches within a mximum period of 1i

months from the date of allotment of wananb. Further, the company has rceived upfront premium of 25 % of the watmnt isse price i.e. Rs. 653.60 lakhs.

8 During the year, the company reeived the ptoceds of Rs.5831,42 talhs from the preferential isse of the Convertible equity wanant tud conversion of the wanant intr
equity shates. Out of the total preEds.ompany has utilized Rs. 2,331.42 lalJs fo! ttE purpos for which funds weE raisd md balatre of Rs. r50o.m klhs of Unutilized fu(
as at balame shct date is invGted in the short-tem fixed deposit

9 The staEment of 6hrdalore fiMcial rslts iruludes the rNlt for the half year mded March 31, 2024, being ttE b.hfiing figurG betwm the audited figurc in Gpect of ful

)ffi ForKrishna
.te: 25th May,2024
lac€: Vrdodara

tbi#Yw>

required
to a limited review, awere subi(led
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KRISHNA DEFENCE AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES LIMITED
" 

(fomerly known-as Krishna Allied Industries Limited)
cIN :rJ749ooMH2o13PLC248o21

Registered Office : 344 A to Z Industrial Estate, Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013

Email : cs@krishnaallied.com Website: ww.krishnaallied.com
Phore : +91 22 4220 3800-99 (100lines) Fax : +91 22 4220 3888

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3OTH SEPTEMBER,2023

Managing Director
DIN: 01166537

Particulars For the year ended 31st March, 2024 For the year ended 31st March, 2023

A

B

C

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before exceptional items, prior period items andfax:
Adiustments for :

Depreciation / amortization
Amount no longer payable written back

Rent Income
Unrealised foreign exchange gain loss

Provision for doubtful debs and other deposits
Interest received
Investment written off
Interest on Income Tax

lnterest Expense

Operating Profit before working capital changes
Adjustments for:
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade receivables
(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories
(lncrease)/Decrease in Loare and Advances
(lncrease),/Decrease in Other Non Current Assets

(lncrease),/Decrease in Other Current Assets

Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payable
lncrease/(Decrease) in Liabilities and Provisioro

Cash generated from Operations
Less : Direct taxes paid ( Net of refund, if any )

Cash flow before extraordimry items

Net cash from Operating Activities (A)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Property plant & Equipment's

Proceeds from Sale of Property plant & Equipment's
Investment in Associate
Loan to Associate
(lncrease)/Decrease in Other bank balances

Rent Received
Interest received

Net Cash used in Investing Activities (B)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Issue of Share capital
Proceed from issue of Share Warrants
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings
Increase/(Decrease) in Short term Borrowings
Interest paid

Net cash used Financing Activities (C)

Net incease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

2"15.69

(s.37)

(3.05)

0.15

69.13

(11s.63)

02i
8.45

"t25.82

7377.70

295.47

195.81

(2s.22"
(3.66)

(s.74"

13.28

(s1.381

101.35

673.17

225.45

12.57

(403.50)

118.97

(23.13)

(szs.07)
(e33.e8)

88.87

(s1s.0s)
(t,273.50)

(18s.44)

6.52

(15.8s)

889.05

(3e1.e1)

7,673.17

(1.665.27)

898.62

$,487.79
(s2.17)

(270.61\
(s68.57.
(141.23

(322.EO)

(322.8O)

(243.22\
"11.47

(0.2s)

(215.60)

(3,389.88)

3.06
"115.63

(72e.E01

(72e.801

(276.45)

364.59

3.66

51.38

(3,718.80)

4,923.22

653.60

(s89.34)

(31e.66)

(12s.82)

143.1E

725.1,6

420.00

(106.40)

(3s0.10)

(101.36)

4,542.O7

500.42

587.30

0.68

Sash and cash equivalents at the begiming of the year

Sash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

9.26 8.58

509.58 9.26

:omponents of Cash & Cash Equivalents 
I

lash on hand 
]

Balance with schedule banks

ln Current Account
Fixed deposit with the origiml maturity with less than 3 Monih:

1,.87

6.78

501.03

1.37

7.89

Cash and Cash Equivalents 509.68 9.26

ffi*,
(uo,u,]

fr,tTiiiu*
Ankur Ashwin ShahDate:25th M'ay,2024

Krishna

Place: Vadodara

'!'r^*,



ICNK & Associates LLP
I Chartered Accounta nts

lndependent Auditor's Report on Audited Half Yearly Consolidated Financial Results and Year to
Date Results of the Krishna Defence and Allied lndustries Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of
the SEB! (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20115, as amended.

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
KRISHNA DEFENCE AND ALLIED INDUSTFIES LIMITED
(formerly known as Krishna Allied lndustries Limited)

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of consolidated financial results of Krishna Defence and
Allied lndustries Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Company") and its share of the net profit after
tax of its associate for the year ended 31$ March, 2024, attached herewith, being submitted by the
Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia
(SEBI) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing

Regulations').

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and
based on the consideration of reports of on separate audited financial statements /financial results/
financial information of the associates, the aforesaid consolidated financial results:

a. includes results of the following entity:

Sr. No. Name of the Entity Relationship

1 Waveoptix Solutions Private Limited Associate

b. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in

this regard;

gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid

down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted

March,2024. fs!q@w
The Nirat, 3rd Floor, 18, l7inward Business Park, Behind Emerald one complex, In
Jetalpur, Vadodara 390 007. Tel: +91 265 234 3483

\iTebsite: www.cnkin<lia.com '
VADODARA I MUMBAI ICHENNAI I AHMEDABAD I GIFTCITY I BENGALURU

the lane of Dr. Prasant Buch's Hospital,

I DELHI I PUNE I DUBAI I ABU DHABI

year ended 31st



Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section

143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are

further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results"

section of our report. We are independent of the Company, in accordance with the Code of Ethics

issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia together with the ethical requirements that are

relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial Results under the provisions of the Act and the Rules

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these

requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The statement has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated financial statements. The Company's

Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these

Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial

information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting

Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other

accounting principles generally accepted in lndia and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing

Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in

accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate

accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,

implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively

for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and

presentation of the Consolidated Financial Results that give a true and fair view and are free from

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Management and Board of Directors of
the companies are responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern,

disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless the respective Management and Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the

Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies are responsible for overseeing

the financial reporting process.

ffi



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement

when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be gxpected to influence the economic decisions of users taken

on the basis of these consolidated financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional

skepticism'throughout the audit. We also:

. ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results,

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks,

and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are

also responsible for expressing our opinion whether the company has adequate internal financial

controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such

controls.

r Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by the Management and Board of Directors.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going

concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material

uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of

the company to continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,

we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the

consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.

However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going

concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results,

including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



. Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information

of the company to express an opinion on Consolidated Financial Results, We are responsible for

the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities

included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the

other entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by other

auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance

of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Company and such other entities included

in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any

significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,

related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(B)

of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable,

Other Matters

The statement of Consolidated Financial Results includes the result for the half year ended March 31,

2024, being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year ended

March 31,2024 and published unaudited year to date figures up to the half year of the current financial

year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the listings regulations.

For CNK & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.'l 01 961 W/W-l 00036

F-,kJ
Pareen Shah

Partner

Membership No. 125011

Place: Vadodara

Date:25'h May,2024

UDIN: 2412501 1 BKEOWD2460



KRISHNA DEFENCE AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(fomerly known as Krishna Allied Industries Limited)

CIN : j, 74900MFI2 073PLC248027

Registered Office : 344, A to Z Industrial Estate, Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013

Email : cs@krishnaallied.com Website: www.krishnaallied.com
Phone : +91 22 4220 3800-99 (100lines) Fax : +9L 22 4220 3888

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSE-IS AND LIABILMES AS AT 31ST MARCH,2024

Figures for the previous period/year have been reananged/reclassified wherever necessary, to corresPond with current period/year
presentation.

For Krishna Defence

Date:25th May,2024
Place: Vadodara

Ankur Ashwin Shah
Managing Director

DIN:01165537

Rs, In Lakhs

(a) Share capital
(b) Reserves md surplus
(c) Money received against Share Warrmts

Non-cunent liabilities
(a) Long-termborrowings
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)
(c) Long-termprovisions
(d) Other Non-current liabilities

Short-term borrowings
Trade payables
(A) Total outstanding dues of Micro and small enterprises

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small
(B) enterprises
Other current liabilities
Short-term provisiore

II,

I

170.81

826.50

705.92

L,218.18

226.77

576,56

1,274.37

219.74

2,037.98
788.76

7,462.38

322
2.70

259.05

1.13
553.51

Property. Plmt and Equipment and Intangible Assets

(i) Property, Plmt and Equipment

(ii) Capital work in progress
Nonrurrent investments
Long-term loars and advances
Deferred tax Assets (Net)
Other non-current assets

Cunent assets

(a) Inventories
(b) Trade receivables
(c) Cash and Bank Balance
(d) Short Term lom md advances
(e) Other current assets

7,233.90

206.05

1.00

35.-67



KRISHNA DEFENCE AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(fomedy known as Krishs Alli.d lndusEies Limited)

clN : i.749ooMH2o13PLC246021
Registercd Of(i@:3,1,1, A to Z Industrial Estate, CanpaEao Kadam Marg, Lower Parcl' Mulbai -4m 013

- Ehail : c@krfthnaallicd.com Website: \ryw krishnaallied com

Phone ; +9] 22 4220 380G99 (100lhes) Fax | +91 22 4220 3888

coNsoLIDATED FTNANCIAL RESIJLTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MAACE 202{ 
Rs, In tihs

ParficulaB
HalfYee€nded
31st Mdh 2024

Half y.e.nded
30tb September 2023

H.lfY.d ended
31st Mmh 2023

Yed ended
3lstMNh 2024

Yetanded
31st Mffih mzl

(Audited) {Audit.d)

,l,l

t[l

ry.

VI

VII

VIII

Ix

VIII

tx

I

Revenue Irom opemtiom
Other income

Tohl IMomc

Experoes:

Cost of materials consused
Purcha*s of Stmk-in-Trade
Changes in inventories of finished goods work_in-

progress and Stock-in-Trade
Employee bcnefit expeNs
Finance cosb
Depredal.ion and dortiation expeNes

Other expemes
Total erperoe3

Pmfttbetorc ut

Tu expeNe:

I Tax ofcarlrer yem (Net)

I Dcfemd u\ Uabiltv/(A5*0
I

lPrcftt forthe period/year (V'vI)

I

lSharc of Associah's Poftv(loss)

7,719.88
85.74

3,522.92
3958

4,410.48
47.37

10,642.80
725.32

6,365.33
95.28

196.03
575.50
n.98

716.27

3,61953
147.47

/

(b.23"
55E,25

63.75
9.42

3,56HU

1,07729
6E5.48

4As1.E5

1,05931
2,492.94

(754.15

41,1.35

57.E7

100.6E

\u;t6.tz

4,530.82
E52.89

175.80
1,233.56

735.n
275.69

5,$0,61

1,803.65
2,643.95

(1,130.94)

918.35
170.26
1 .E1

6,234.32 3,276.11 4,006.26 5,787.44

97L34 346.39 44 1,3L7.70

t i.o,

87.98
0.68

(s.17

92A5
(3.931

(8.s8:

362.30
0.68

(24.21)

145.11

(6.9s:

7,93

2.90

(0.51 1.58

,95974. 529.59

lpreftt elter tu ild Share of A$ociah's prcfiy(Lo6s)

l{vu'r'ln)
I

lPiid-up 
Equity shd c.pibl of Rs.10 e.ch

lRese*es md sutplos

lr.-i,,8, p". 
"qoity 

rh*,
lBastc

lol,,na

n7.99

1,37050

5.79
5.6,1

262.65

I,T29tt$

355.64

1,744.80

3.19
3.19

980.63

117050

EA95.13

8.06
7,87

529.59

1,14{.80

252138

4.63

4.63

\oho

1 The above audited coreolidatedresulb for HalJ yed cnded 31st Marclr 2024 haw bcen redewed andrecommended by Audit Commifree and apploved by th€ Board ofDirdo6

at tlcil meeting held on 2slhMay,2024

The ligures for the coresponding preuous periods havebeen reglouped/ reclassified whereve! coroideled necessary to conlim to the figures rePresnhd in the orcntpedod'

The artiviues ofthe group relate to two segmenb i.e, (1) Dairy & Kitchen equipment & (2) Defence Ptodud (Refet Amexm 1)

The company has acquired 25% equity sh@ capihl in Waveoptix Solutlons Private Limited ("WSPL") during the Period. On such acquisition WSPL has becomc associat€ of the

company W.e.f.04lh Augusl 2023

The company had issued laOOOOo Convefrible Equity waranb at the pricc of Rs. 140 on O8th February, 2023 to Promoter and Non_promotcr Sroup on preferenaal basis' The

upront 25,6 of tle total coroidelation was received at the timc of subssibing tle wamls'

Fudher, the Company had convefred the B,46,mO Convetible Equity waranb into Equity Shares as on 05ti Scptembet 2023 by rcceiving the balane 75% of the total

coruideration f.om the Non-Promotc. group. Furhter,3,54OO0 Convefrible Equity wanants of komotcr gloup reEaire oubhnding as on date

During tho year , thc company has issucd and allotted on preferential basis, 1,1,11,026 No. of share waranb at price of Rs. 304/_ each converuble into o' exchange for, one fully

paid-rip cqrity sharcs ofthe company having face value of Rs.10/- at a premium of tu.294/- agaitrt every warant held as on 01st February, m24

During the year , the company has issued and allotkd on prefarential basis, &6O,m0 No. of share wananb at price of Rs 3Ol/- eaclv converuble into or exchange lor, one fully

poid--p eq.ity 
"h*e. 

of trre cJ.po"y rruui.g iace value of i{s. '10/- ata premium o( Rs.294/- agahst every warant he14 in one or more Emches within a maxhum p€riod of 18

iro.*rrf.o^h"autoof allomentotwmanl.Fdhetthc companyhasreeivedup&ontpremiMof 25% of th€warantilsuePd@ie Rs'65360lal..lls'

During the year, th€ company leceiwd the proceeds of Rs. 1831.42 lakhs fTom tle prefelential issue of the Convefrible eqxity wafiant and conveEion of the wafiant into cquit]

shares. Out of the total proco"d. .o-puny Ls utilized Rs, 2,331.42 lakhs for tle purpose for which funds were raised and balane of R5 3,500,00 Lakhs of Unutilized Iund as al

balance sheet date is invcsted in the shot{em fixcd deposit

being the balancing figures between the audrted figues in resped of ful
ttle (.lJmnt fiencial year, which were subieded to a limited review, a!

The statement of Corooljdated financial esults includes the result for the half year

6-,ari:l voar cndpd Marh 31,2024-and Dublished unaudihd vear to date figws q d lrdutri.s Llnlta(

Vlvv
An&u Ashwtn Sh^I
MMdntDttcb

For KrishM And

r!l

46d

rcquired under the listings

).t r 25tt M.y,202{
Itraaa! Vrdoden
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KRISHNA DEFENCE AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(fomerly known as Krishna Allied Indushies Limited)

cIN : IJ4900MH2013PLC248021
Registered Office : 3a14, A to Z tndustrial Estate, Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013

Email : cs@krishnaallied.com Website: ww.krishnaallied.com
P}j.ore i +9-L 22 4220 3800-99 (100lines) Fax : +91 22 4220 3888

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED SOTTI SEPTEMBER,2023

Particulars For the year ended 31st March, 2024 For the year ended 31st March, 2023

FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

H":T;;::0t""',items' 
prior period item 

7a 
tax:

Deprmiation / amortization
Amount no longer payable written back
Rent Income

I Unrealised loreign exchange gain loss

I Provisionlor doubtful debts dnd other deposits
I Interest received

I Investment written off
I lnterest on lncome Tax

I Interest Experee

I

lOperating Profit before working capital changes

lAdjustments for;

| (lncrease)/ Decrease in Trade receivables

l(lncrease)/Decrease in lnventories

l(lncrease)/Decrease in Loaro and Advances

l(lncrease)/Decrease in Other Non Current Assets

l(lncrease)/Decrease in Other Current Assets

llncrease/(Decrease) in Trade Payable

I 
Increase/(Decrease) in Liabilities dnd Provisions

I

lCash generated from Operations

I Less : Direct taxes paid ( Net of refund, if any )

I

lCrsh flow before extraordimrv itemst'
I

lNet 
cash from Operating Aclivities (A)

I

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Property plant & Equipment's
Proceeds Irom Sale of Property plant & Equipment's
Investment in Associate
Loan to Associate
(Increase)/Decrease in Other bank balances
Rent Received
Interest received

Net Cash used in Investing Activities (B)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Issue of Share capital
Proceed from issue of Share Warrants
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings
Increase/ (Decrease) in Short term Borrowings
Interest paid

Net cash used Financing Activities (C)

Net insease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

21,5.69

(s.37',,

(3.06)

0.15

69."13

(11s.63)

0:23
8.45

725.82

1,317.70

295.47

196.8-L

(2s.22)
(3.66)

(s.74)
"13.28

151.3s)

101.35

673.r7

225.45

12.57

(403.s0)

11,8.97

(23.13)

(s25.07)
(e33.e8)

88.87

(s1s.0sl

(-1,273.s0"

(185.44)

5.52

(16.8s)

889.05

(3e1.e1)

1,613.17

(7,665.27)

898.62

11 4A7 1C\

(s2.74
(270.63\,

(sEE.s7J

(747.23\,

(322.80)

(322.80)

(243.22)
"17.47

(0.2s)

(21s.60)

(3,389.88)

3.06

115.63

(729.80)

1729.801

(276.4s\

364.59

3.66

51.38

(3,n8.80)

4,923.22

653.60

(s8e.34)

(379.661

(125.82)

143.18

725.1,6

420.00

(106.40)

(350.10)

(101.36)

4,542.07

500.42

587.30

0.68

Cash and cash equivalents at the begiming of the year

3ash and cash equivalents at the end of the vear

9.26 8.58

509.68 9,26
:omponents of Cash & Cash Equivalents I

lash on hand 
I

Salance with schedule banks 
I

In Current Account 
I

lixed deposit with the origiml maturity with less than 3 Months

1,.87

6.78

501.03

7.37

7.89

lash and Cash Equivalents 509.6E 9.26

6r
\til rd Industries Limited

V,.,"-'
AnkuAshwinShah

*
Date:25thMay,2024
Place: Vadodara

For Krishna Defene

/e
t_ Managing Director

DIN: m155537R


